#### GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & FORESTS ITANAGAR.

No. FOR.791/Cons/2018/2008-13

Itanagar dated 9 Aug'2021

To

Shri W.Longvah, IFS, Inspector General of Forests (C) Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Housefed Building, G.S Road, Rukminigaon, Guwahati-781022

\*Sub:- Proposal for diversion of 4.92 ha of forest land for laying of 33 KV Transmission Line from Y-Junction to Klemta under Comprehensive Scheme for strengthening of transmission and distribution system by Power Department in Tawang District of Arunachal Pradesh

Ref:- RO, Shillong's letter No. 3-ANC 040/2019-SHI/1926-27 dtd. 29.08.2019.

Sir,

With reference to letter cited above, this is to submit compliance report as below of the conditions stipulated therein for favour of your information and necessary action:

1	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.	Noted
2	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 9.90 ha degraded forest land identified at Amortala RF of Amortala Range, under Khellong Forest Division, at the cost of user agency. As far as possible a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided.	Noted.
3	The Cost of compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme and dwarf species plantation shall be deposited in the Compensatory Afforestation fund of Arunachal Pradesh State managed by the Adhoc CAMPA, through E-portal in the account of the Adhoc CAMPA. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.	The cost of compensatory afforestation Rs. 21,97,700/- has been deposited to National Authority (CAMPA) as per echallan dated 10.11.2020 and dwarf species plantation amounting to Rs.19,83,900/- has been deposited to National CAMPA as per e-challan dated 10.11.2020 and deposited on 17.11.2020 (Annexure-I).
4	The State Govt. shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for the 4.92 ha forest area to be diverted under the proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 01.08.2003, 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA No. 566 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide its letter No. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18.09.2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated	The amount of Net Present Value of the forest land diverted under this proposal for Rs.34,39,080/- has been deposited to National Authority (CAMPA) as per echallan dated 10.11.2020 and deposited on 17.11.2020 (Annexure-I).

	03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009. The requisite funds shall be transferred through the online portal to the Ad-hoc CAMPA account of the State concerned.	
5	An additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalisation of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition. (Annexure-II).
6	All the above funds received from the User Agency under the project towards compensatory levies (CA and dwarf plantation cost, NPV, etc) shall be transferred /deposited to Compensatory Afforestation Fund of Arunachal Pradesh State managed by the Ad-hoc CAMPA fund only through e-portal mode.	A total fund of Rs.76,20,680/- towards the cost of compensatory afforestation, Net Present Value and cost of Dwarf Species Plantation-has been transferred to National Authority (CAMPA) account as per e-challan dated 10.11.2020 and deposited on 17.11.2020 (Annexure-I).
7	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on the ground at the project cost, as per the direction of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition. (Annexure-III).
8	The charges for felling, logging and transportation of project affected trees should be collected from the User Agency at the rates approved by the state Govt. and deposited with the DFO concerned for utilisation immediately following the diversion of forest land.	Does not arise since there is no trees as per the enumeration list.
9	The expenditure like boundary walls, stone pillars, demarcation charges, cost of damage of trees the funds on these accounts should be deposited with the DFO concerned.	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition (Annexure-IV).
10	The user agency shall restrict the felling of trees to the minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department.	Inhon-I have it (1945) and
11	The complete compliance of FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 issued by DC, Tawang is enclosed at (Annexure-VI).
12	The User Agency in consultation with the State Forest Department shall prepare a detailed scheme for the erection and maintenance of plantation of dwarf species (preferably medicinal plants) in right of way under the transmission line for the execution of the said scheme to the State Forest Department.	Shillong with the diversion proposal
13	The User Agency at its cost shall provide bird deflectors, which are to be fixed on the upper conductor of the transmission line at suitable intervals to avoid bird hits.	undertaking for this condition

14	The User Agency shall comply with the guidelines for laying transmission through forest areas issued by Ministry vide letter No.7-25/2012-FC dated 05/05/2014 & 19/11/2014.	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition (Annexure-VIII).
15	The User Agency shall obtain the Environmental Clearance under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.	Not applicable.
16	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition. (Annexure-IX).
17	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition. (Annexure-X).
18	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition. (Annexure-XI).
19	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for the transportation of construction materials for the execution of the project work.	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition. (Annexure-XII).
20	The period of diversion under this proposal shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	Noted.
21	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal	The User Agency has submitted undertaking for this condition. (Annexure-XIII).
22	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of the Govt. of India.	
23	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action will be taken as per the MoEF & CC Guidelines F No. 11-42/2017-FC dated 29/01/2018.	undertaking for this condition
24	Any other conditions that the North Eastern Regional Office, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.	
25	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).	To be uploaded.

It is, therefore, requested to kindly issue necessary formal approval for diversion of 4.92 ha forestland for construction of above Transmission line under Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 at an early date.

The additional information is also enclosed at Annexure 'A'.

Enclosed:- As above

Yours faithfully,

(R.K.Singh)
PCCF (A&V) & Nodal Officer (FCA)

Copy to:-

1. The Chief Conservator of Forests, WAC, Banderdewa for information.

2. The Executive Engineer (E), Tawang Electrical Division, Power Deptt., Tawang for information and necessary action.

3. The Execitive Director, Power Grid, Itanagar for information and necessary action.

4. The Chief Engineer (T&P) & Chairman, Spiu CSS T&Ds, Vidyut Bhawan, Itanagar for infrmation and necessary action.

5. The Divisional Forest Officer, Tawang Social Forestry Division for information.

(R.K.Singh)
PCCF (A&V) & Nodal Officer (FCA)

#### **ANNEXURE-A**

### PROFORMA FOR VERIFICATION OF DEPOSITS IN COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION FUND

1	Traine of tregional office					IRO, Guwahati		
2	State/District/Forest Division to which the proposal relates						Dist./Tawang SFD	
3	f f					Power Department. Diversion of 4.92 ha of forest land for laying of 33 KV Transmission Line from Y-Junction to Klemta under Comprehensive Scheme for strengthening of transmission and distribution system by Power Department in Tawang District. of Arunachal Pradesh		
4	Nature and category	of proposal			Transmission			
5	Proposal number	от ртороса.			-			
6	Extent of Forest area	involved			4.92 ha	- *· ··		
7	Whether original or e				Original			
8		e, please cla	arify if propos	al involves additional	Does not arise			
9	Date of 1 <sup>st</sup> Stage clear				29.08.2019			
10	Extent of CAMPA cha		vise viz.					
	a) Compensatory Affo	restation			Rs. 21,97,700	0/-	9	
	b) Additional Comper	satory Affor	estation		-			
	c) Dwarf Species Plantation Scheme				Rs. 19,83,900	0/-	*	
	d) Catchment Area Tr				-			
	e) Wildlife Management Plan							
	f) Additional char notified/protected ar	diversion of						
	g) Net Present Value		Rs.34,39,080	/-				
	h) Any other charges,	se specify)(tran		- 1111 II - 1111				
Territor	Total				Rs. 76,20,680/-			
11	Whether payment made through challan or otherwise. In case of online payment, details of challan							
12	Details of deposits			1				
SI.N o	Type of deposit (NPV/CA/WMP/Oth ers (specify)	Whether by RTGS/DD /NEFT (specify)	UTR/DD NO/NEFT	Amount	Date of deposit	Name of Bank from which amount transferred to account	Bank Account of CAF managed by CAMPA in which fund deposited	
1	Compensatory Afforestation	NEFT		Rs.21,97,700/-		of CAF		
2	Net Present Value		1 1	Rs. 34,39,080/-	17.11.2020			
3	Dwarf species plantation			Rs. 19,83,900/-	17.11.2020	Corporation Bank,Guwah ati	520101263743426	

Date:

Signature of Nodal Officer

FP/AR/VELEC/33404/2018 VEL	VELEC334042018169	29 Aug 2019 CA:	2197700/- , Addi CA: 0/- , CAT:	0/- Pald			Constant Challan	
Construction of 33 ky Transmission		Safety		Addl PA: 0/-	Verified by 10 Jan		GENERAL CHARACT	
Line from Y-Ju: stion to Klemta		, in	Cost of Dwarf	10005300/-	Nodal	.2020		
strengthening T & D System in		NPV:	Plantation:	on :	Officer On			
Arunachal Pradesn		Total:	7620680/-		Bank Name : Bank	.Corporation Bank		
		à 4° %.			Mode of Payment	Corporation :Bank (Challan)		
					Challan 10 Nov Generated :2020	10 Nov 2020		
					Transaction 17 Nov Date 2020	.17 Nov .2020		

ANNEXURE - A

#### AGENCY COPY

कार्पोरेशल क्षेत्र 📆 Corporation Bank

Challan for collection of Ad-hoc CAMPA fund

Date: 10-11-2020

Client Code.	CAM5060
Location.	ARUNACHAL PRADESH
Remitter Name.	DEPARTMENT OF POWER GOVT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH
PIF/Application No.	6533404169
MoEF/SG File No.	3-ANC 040/2019-SHI
Address.	BIDYUT BHAWAN, ZIRO POINT TINIALI, Papum Pare
Remitter Contact No. Email-Id. Mobile No. Landline No.	electricaltawangfc@gmail.com 9436255253 360-2257301
Amount(in Rs)	7620680/-
Beneficiary Branch and Code.	Corp Bank Lodhi complex (0371)

Amount in Words:Seventy-Six Lakh Twenty Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty Rupees Only

Petra
Pepositor Signature G.M. (F&A)
(Signature)

WERPSIP
WERRERID

Bank Official (Signature)

Bank's Transaction Number

Branch Stamp

· Branches should use CMS menu (ECS & CAPS)

to process the transaction
Challan should only be accepted against
INST/DD
INS

Aftermaking successful payment, User Agencies r

Executive Engineer (E) Tawang Electrical Division Dept. of Power (A.P.)



Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O) 03794 - 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-B

### UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF PAYMENT OF ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF NPV

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake to pay the Additional amount of NPV of the diverted 4.92 ha of forest land for laying of 33kV Transmission line from Y-Junction to Klemta, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee.

Date: 18/02/22/1 Place: Tawang



Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O) 03794 - 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-C

# UNDERTAKING REGARDING THE BOUNDARY OF THE DIVERTED FOREST LAND DEMARCATION AT THE PROJECT COST

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, do hereby undertake that, the boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on the ground at the project cost, as per the direction of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.

Date: 18/02/21 Place: Tawang



## पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

### POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A GovAnnexuse India Enterprise)

Date

Dated: 06.08.2021

Ref. No: NENRJ/Comp.Scheme/AP/Itanagar/2021-22/

# ON BOUNDARY OF DIVERTED FOREST LAND AT THE PROJECT COST

\*For proposed laying of 33 kV Transmission Line from Y Junction – Klemta under the project, "Comprehensive Scheme for Strengthening of Transmission & Distribution System in Arunachal Pradesh" by Department of Power in Tawang Districts of Arunachal Pradesh, being implemented through POWERGRID- Diversion of 4.92 Ha Forest Land}

## UNDERTAKING FOR BEARING EXPENDITURE

I on behalf of POWERGRID being the implementing agency for the work "Comp. Scheme for strengthening of T&D system in Arunachal Pradesh hereby undertake that, the expenditure like boundary walls, stone pillars, demarcation charges, cost of damage of trees, the funds on these accounts will be deposited with the DFO concerned.

Date: - 06.08.2021

Place: - Itanagar

Jai Ram Yadava, Sr. General Manager (PESM)

Comp. Scheme T&D, Itanagar,



Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O) 03794 - 223745 (Fax) =

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

#### UNDERTAKING FOR SI. No. 09 of AIP/STAGE-I APPROVAL

I on behalf of Department of Power, Government of Arunachal Pradesh hereby undertake that, the expenditure like felling, logging and transportation of the project affected trees, the funds on these accounts will be deposited with the DFO Concerned for project Y-Junction to Klemta Transmission Line. And the amount for above expenditure has been already deposited.

Date: 14.07.2021
Place: Taxo and

Executive Engineers (Elect)
Thwang Historical Dividivision
Department fovor, Power



Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O) 03794 - 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-E

### UNDERTAKING FOR MINIMUM FELLING OF TREES

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that the felling of trees on the Forest land being diverted shall be reduced to the minimum number and the trees will be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department.

Date: 18/02/2021 Place: Tawang

Executive Engineer (E) Tawang Electrical Division Department of Power, Tawang

Executive Engineer E)

( Bx)

#### GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER TAWANG DISTRICT: TAWANG

NO.TLM-195/2015-16/[Vol-I]

Dt. April 16, 2021.

#### TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests [MoEF] Government of India's letter No.11-9/98-FC[pt.] dated 3 August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers [Recognition of Forest Rights] Act, 2006 ['FRA' for short] on the land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated 5 February 2013 & PCCF [A&V] Nodal Officer, FCA, Govt. of AP letter No.FOR/805/CONS/2018/2884-954 Dt. 09-12-2020 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 4.92 hectares of land proposed to be diverted in favour of Dept. of Power, Vidyut Bhawan, Itanagar [Name of user agency] for construction of 33 KV Y/Junction to Klemta Transmission Line under Comprehensive Scheme within the jurisdiction of Tawang District.

#### It is further certified that: -

- d) The process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 4.92 Hectares of land proposed for diversion.
- The diversion of the said land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3[2] of the FRA have been completed and the Gram Sabhas have given their consent to it; [Not applicable in this area].
- f) The proposal does not involve recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-Agricultural communities [Not applicable in this area].

[Sang Phuntsok] IAS Deputy Commissioner, Tawang District, Tawang.

> Deputy Commissioner Tawang, District, Tawang



Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O). 03794 - 223745 (Fax) E-mail :electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-G

## UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF PROVIDING BIRD DEFLECTORS

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that bird deflectors shall be provided at the cost of the Department of Power, and shall be fixed on the upper conductor of transmission line at suitable intervals to avoid bird hits.

Date: 18-02-28



Ph :: 03794 – 222249 (O) 03794 – 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-H

#### UNDERTAKING TO FOLLOW THE GUIDELINES OF THE MINISTRY

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that the guidelines for laying of transmission lines through forest areas issued by the Ministry vide letter no. 7-25/2012-FC dated 05/05/2014 and 19/11/2014 shall be followed.

Date: 18/02/202/ Place: Tawang Executive Engineer (E)
Executive Engineer (E)
Tawang Electrical Division
Department of Power, Tawang



Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O) 03794 - 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-I

### UNDERTAKING FOR NOT CHANGING THE LAYOUT PLAN OF THE PROPOSAL

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that the layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.

Date: 18/02/2021 Place: Tawang Executive Engineer (E)

Executive Engineer (E)

Tawang Electrical Division

Department of Power, Tawang

Ph :: 03794 – 222249 (O) 03794 – 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-J

### UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF ESTABLISHMENT OF LABOUR CAMP

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that no labour camp shall be established in the Forest land.

Date: 18/02/2021 Place: Tawang Executive Engineer (E)

Tawang Electrical Division

Executive Engineer (E)

Tawang Electrical Division

Department of Power, Tawang

Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O) 03794 - 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-K

### UNDERTAKING FOR PROVIDING SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OF FIREWOOD

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that sufficient quantity of firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided to the laborer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.

Date: 18/02/2021

Place: Tawang

Executive Engineer (E)

Tawang Electrical Division Executive Engineer (E) Tawang Electrical Division Department of Power, Tawang



Ph :: 03794 – 222249 (O) 03794 – 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-L

# UNDERTAKING FOR NOT CONSTRUCTING ADDITIONAL OR NEW PATH INSIDE THE FOREST AREA

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that, no additional or new path shall be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.

Date: 18/02/202/

Place: Tawang



Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O) 03794 - 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-M

## UNDERTAKING FOR NOT USING THE DIVERTED FOREST LAND OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED IN THE PROPOSAL

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that, the forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal.

Date: 18/02/2021

Place: Tawang

Executive Engineer (E)



Ph :: 03794 - 222249 (O) 03794 - 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-N

# UNDERTAKING FOR NOT TRANSFERRING THE DIVERTED FOREST LAND TO ANY OTHER AGENCIES, DEPARTMENT OR PERSON

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that, the forest land shall not be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of the Govt. of India.

Date: 18/02/202/ Place: Tawang



Ph :: 03794 – 222249 (O) 03794 – 223745 (Fax)

E-mail:electricaltawang@gmail.com

Annexure-O

# UNDERTAKING FOR NON-VIOLATION OF ANY OF THE CONDITIONS OF THE FOREST (CONSERVATION) ACT, 1980

I on behalf of the Department of Power, Tawang Electrical Division, hereby undertake that, there will be no violation of any of the conditions which will amount to a violation of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. Actions may be taken as per MOEF & CC Guidelines F No. 11-42/2017-FC dated 29/01/2018 for any violation.

Date: 18/02/2:21

Place: Tawang

Executive Engineer (E)
Tawang Electrical Division

Department of Power, Tawang